SANTOSH Deemed to be University



3.4.1 The Institution has a stated Code of Ethics for research, the implementation of which is ensured by the following:

Institutional code of Ethics document

S no.	Details	Page No. 1-3		
1.	Ethics Committee			
2.	ICMR Approval letter	4		





SANTOSH

Deemed to be University

(Established u/s 3 of the UGC Act, 1956)

F. No: SU/N/2023/446

References:

Dated: 14/02/2023

NOTIFICATION

Subject: Re-constitution of the Ethics Committee - Medical & Dental

Courses.

1.	F. No. SU/N/2012/254	dated:	23/05/2012
2.	F. No. SU/N/2014/437	dated:	30/04/2014
3.	F. No. SU/N/2015/1150	dated:	07/10/2015
4.	F. No. SU/N/2016/378,	dated:	04/03/2016
5.	F. No. SU/N/2019/1262,	dated:	29/08/2019
6.	F. No: SU/N/2020/1229,	dated:	17/07/2020
7.	F. No: SU/N/2020/1669,	dated:	07/09/2020
8.	F. No: SU/N/2020/2375,	dated:	07/12/2020
9.	F. No: SU/N/2021/656,	dated:	10/03/2021
10.	F. No: SU/N/2021/1213,	dated:	24/05/2021
11.	F. No: SU/N/2022/853.	dated:	25/04/2022

As per the Rule 46 of the **Santosh Deemed to be University** Rules and Bylaws – 2010, **the Ethics Committee of Medical and Dental Courses** of the Santosh Medical College & Hospital and Santosh Dental College & Hospital, Ghaziabad has been re-constituted as under: -

 Dr. Bal Krishana, Professor of Physiology Maulana Azad Medical College Bahadur Shah Zafar Marg New Delhi

Chairperson

Social Scientist:

Dr. Rani Srivastava, Ph.D.
 Professor of Psychology
 Santosh Medical College & Hospital
 Ghaziabad

Member

Ms. Anita TyagiPsychologistSantosh Medical College HospitalGhaziabad

Member

Basic Medical Scientist

Dr. Saktibala Dutta,
 Professor & HOD of Pharmacology
 Santosh Medical College & Hospital
 Ghaziabad

Member

Marie

5. Dr. M. Meghachandra Singh, Member Director Professor of Community Medicine Maulana Azad Medical College New Delhi 6. Dr. Sunita Kalra, Member **Director Professor of Anatomy** UCMS, New Delhi 7. Dr. Manoj Kumar Gupta Member Veterinary Doctor J- Block, Santosh Nagar, Pratap Vihar, Ghaziabad - 201 009. **Clinicians:** 8. Dr. Alka Agrawal, Member Dean-Medical and Professor of Paediatrics Santosh Medical College & Hospital Ghaziabad 9. Dr. Shalabh Gupta, Member Dean Academics and Prof. of Surgery Santosh Medical College & Hospital . Ghaziabad 10. Dr. Akshaya Bhargava Member Santosh Dental College & Hospital Ghaziabad 11. Dr. Atul Gupta Member Professor of Surgery GIMS, Greater Noida **Legal Expert** 12. Mr. H.K. Tyagi, Advocate Member Room No. 663, Civil Court, Ghaziabad

13.

Mr. Udit Tyagi

Ghaziabad

Assistant, Legal Cell

Alpan

Lay Person

14. Sister Gracelin

NGO: "Jeevan Dhara" Mariam Nagar,, Ghaziabad Member

15. Dr. Jyoti Batra

Dean Research and Prof. of Biochemistry Santosh Medical College & Hospital Ghaziabad Member Secretary

1. TENURE OF THE MEMBERSHIP:

- [i] The tenure of all the Members, shall be for two years from the date of issue of this Notification or till such time they hold the position through which they represent whichever is earlier. The Members shall not be eligible further unless everyone has completed one full term or if he / she accepts any appointment in other College / University or if he / she does not attend three consecutive meetings of the Ethics Committee without proper leave of absence in writing to the Chairperson, he / she ceases to be a Member of the Ethics Committee.
- [ii] Notwithstanding the above said term of office, the Vice Chancellor with the approval of the Board of Management and Chancellor shall have the power to terminate any Member[s], at any time before the expiry of his/ her term, without any notice, in case if found that he/ she is acting prejudicial to the interest of the University.

2. POWERS AND FUNCTIONS:

The Powers and functions of the Ethics Committee shall be issued separately.

3. This notification shall take effect from the date of issue.

Distribution: As above.

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretariat
- 2. Vice-Chancellor
- 3. Dean Academics
- 4. Director IQAC
- 5. Dean Research
- 6. HODs of all Departments
- 7. Guard file

[DR. ALPANA AGRAWAL]

File No. - EC/NEW/INST/2020/1244



Government of India Ministry of Health & Family Welfare Department of Health Research

2nd Floor, IRCS Building, New Delhi - 110001 Dated : 27-Apr-2021

Provisional Certificate

Subject: Provisional registration of the Ethics Committee relating to Biomedical and Health Research with the National Ethics Committee Registry for Biomedical and Health Research (NECRBHR), Department of Health Research (DHR).

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (3) of rule 17 of the New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019, the designated authority in the Department of Health Research, Ministry of Health & Family Welfare, hereby provisionally registers and permits the following Ethics Committee to perform the duties of ethics committee as specified in Chapter–IV of the New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019.

Name: Ethics Committee of Santosh Deemed to be University

Address: Santosh Deemed to be University, No.1,, Santosh Nagar Ghaziabad,

Ghaziabad, Uttar Pradesh - 201009

Contact No: 01204933353 Fax: 01204933360

- 2. The Ethics Committee shall observe all the conditions as stipulated in Chapter-IV of the aforesaid Rules, i.e., New Drugs and Clinical Trials Rules, 2019 and the National Ethical Guidelines for Biomedical and Health Research Involving Human Participants, specified by the Indian Council of Medical Research (ICMR).
- 3. The designated authority shall scrutinize the documents and information furnished with the application by the Ethics Committee for the issue of final registration certificate.
- 4. The above provisional registration shall be valid for a maximum period of two years from the date of its issue or till grant of final registration or rejection of provisional registration, whichever is earlier.

(Anu Nagar)
Joint Secretary
Department of Health Research
Designated Authority

